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ATTORNEY GENERAL O TEXAS

December 16, 2015

Ms. Paige Mebane

Assistant City Attorney

City of Fort Worth

1000 Threckmorton Street, Third Floor
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

OR2015-26435
Dear Ms. Mebane:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 591004 (Fort Worth PIR No. W(45955).

The Fort Worth Police Department (the “department™) received a request for all criminal
history information relating to a named individual. The department claims the requested
information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We
have considered the exception the department claims.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts “information considered to be confidential
by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.” Gov’'t Code § 552.101.
Section 552.101 encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, which protects
information that is (1) highly intimate or embarrassing, the publication of which would be
highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) not of legitimate concern to the public.
Indus. Found v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). To
demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both prongs of this test must be
satisfied. [d at 681-82. A compilation of an individual’s criminal history is highly
embarrassing information, the publication of which would be highly objcctionable to a
reasonable person. Cf U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the
Press, 489 U.S. 749, 764 (1989) (finding significant privacy interest in compilation of
individual’s criminal history by recognizing distinction betwcen public records found in
courthouse f{iles and local police stations and compiled summary of criminal history
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